Dec. 20, 1962 A QUANTUM THEORETICAL STUDY OF N-HETEROAROMATICS 4623
[CONTRIBUTION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OP CHEMISTRY, ILLINOIS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, CHICAGO 16, ILLINOIS]
A Quantum Theoretical Study of Some N-Heteroaromatic Compounds1
BY R. L. MILLER,2 P. G. LYKOS3 AND H. N. SCHMEISING3
RECEIVED J U N E 7, 1962
A series of N-heteroaromatic compounds including pyrrole, pyridine, pyrimidine and purine are studied within the frame­
work of the ASP-LCAO-MO-SCF procedure and the pi-electron approximation. The further assumption of zero differen­
tial overlap is invoked. The semi-empirical parameters are obtained from the most recent values of valence state ionization

pyridine, and pyrimidine and compared with observed bond
lengths (all expressed in angstrom units). See figure one for
the numbering system used.
*—Pyridine-—. '—Pyrimidine—» * Pyrrole •>
Bond Caled. Obsd. Calcd. Obsd." Calcd. Obsd.
1-2 1.340 1.340 1.344 1.340 1.406 1.383
2-3 1.398 1.395 1.359 1.371
3-4 1.395 1.394 1.341 1.340 1.439 1.429
4-5 1.397 1.397
" This model was synthesized as described in the text.
Since bond orders are not a valid index of geom­
etry for cases in which pyrrole-nitrogens occur
in the molecule, some other criterion is required for
systems containing this atom type. Two sets of
geometries for pyrrole have been reported,17'18 one
much more recent than the other. We used these
to test whether a pi-electron calculation and a
sigma compression energy calculation19 might be
n;
N
n:
N
i
Pyrrole Pyridine
.'l 7
N N
Y Jf >
' N ^ > Ns
Pyrimidine Purine
Fig. 1.—The numbering system adopted in the present
calculation.
used to select geometry. Table II displays the
results of these determinations, and indicates that
the model proposed by Bak, et al.,w is energetically
the most favorable, thus tending to validate the
method. All subsequent calculations on pyrrole
correspond to Model B of Table II.
TABLE II
The determination of the "best" molecular geometry for
the pyrrole molecule. Model A is due to Schomaker and
Pauling (1939), and model B is due to Bak, et al.K All bond
lengths are in A. Refer to figure one for the numbering
system used.
Model A Model B
N1-C2 1.42 1.383
C2-C3 1.35 1.371
C3-C4 1.44 1.429
Pi-energy, a.u. - 7 . 0 8 9 9 - 7 . 0 9 3 2
Compression energy, a.u. 0.0572 0.0453
Net (a.u.) - 7 . 0 3 2 7 - 7 . 0 4 7 9
Difference (kcal. mole - 1 ) —9.5
Essentially the same procedure as described
above for the case of pyrrole may be used to make
a choice between the two possible tautomeric
structures for purine. The results listed in Table
III indicate that the hydrogen should be properly
placed at N7 with respect to the numbering system
of Fig. 1. Further, the difference in energy
(17) V. Schomaker and L. Pauling. / . Am. Chem. Snc., 61, 1700
(1939).
(18) B. Bak, D. Christensen, L. Hansen and J. Rastrip-Anderscn,
J. Chem. Phys., 24, 720 (1956).
(19) M. J. S. Dewar and H. N. Schmeising, Tetrahedron, 11, 96
(1900).
TABLE II I
Bond lengths adopted for the purine molecule compared
to those obtained by Cochran for adenine.20 The pi-energies
are for the two possible tautomers of the molecule. All lengths
are expressed in angstrom units. Refer to figure one for the
numbering system.
Bond Present work Adenine values
N1-C2 1.37 1.37
C2-N3
N3-C4